

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 04-1221

**SAVE OUR SEBASTICOOK,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JULY 26, 2005

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *FPL Energy Maine Hydro, LLC*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2004);
and
2. *FPL Energy Maine Hydro, LLC*, 107 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2004).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	4
II. Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. The Commission Orders.....	10
1. The Surrender Order.....	10
2. The Rehearing Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. EVERY ARGUMENT MADE BY SOS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ARGUMENT IV IS JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED AS SOS FAILED TO RAISE THE ARGUMENTS ON REHEARING.....	21
II. SOS’s SOLE VIABLE CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT.....	23
A. Standard of Review.....	23
B. The KHDG Agreement Did Not Improperly “Cloud the Exercise” of the Commission’s “Responsibilities”.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
III. THE JURISDICTIONALLY-BARRED CLAIMS ARE IN ANY EVENT WITHOUT MERIT AS THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED FPA § 6.....	28
A. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted FPA § 6.....	29
B. The Commission Has Been Consistent in Its Interpretation of FPA § 6.....	32
C. The Commission Reasonably Declined to Read Into FPA § 6 the “Comprehensive Development” Standard used to Evaluate License Applications Under FPA §§ 4(e) and 10(a)(1).....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Atlas Tack Corp. v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 246 F.2d 311 (1 st Cir. 1957).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
* <i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4, 23
<i>Exchange Buffet Corp. v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 244 F.2d 502 (2 nd Cir. 1975).....	31
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
* <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27, 32, 37
* <i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4, 23
<i>Shawmut Association v. SEC</i> , 146 F.2d 791 (1 st Cir. 1945).....	31
<i>United States Dept. of the Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Wisconsin Public Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 32 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	27

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978).....	32
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Arizona Public Serv. Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2001).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 61,095 (1992).....	11
<i>Edwards Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1998).....	6
<i>Escanaba Paper Co.</i> , 2 FERC ¶ 61,090 (1978).....	37
<i>*Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville) v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1999).....	12, 26, 30, 32, 36
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro, LLC</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2003).....	9
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro, LLC</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2004).....	2, <i>et passim</i>
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro, LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2004).....	2, <i>et passim</i>
<i>*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,226 (1998).....	12, 26, 30, 33, 36
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,420 (1998).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1999).....	29
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. and Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville)</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2002).....	12, 26, 30, 35
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. and Fourth Branch Associates (Mechanicville)</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,185 (2002).....	11, 12, 30, 36
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,348 (2001).....	32
<i>Project Decommissioning at Relicensing; Policy Statement</i> , FERC Stats. and Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,011 (1994).....	14
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	11, 20, 34, 35, 37
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799.....	1, <i>et passim</i>
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1).....	11, 20, 34, 35, 37
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	3, 23, 24
Natural Gas Act	
Section 7(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:

PAGE

Securities and Exchange Act

Section 12(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78l(d).....30, 31

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 6.2.....29
